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NG Bailey

ebruary 2014

Wr McPartland MP and Mr Hopkins MP
House of Commeons

London

SWIA OAA

Dear Messrs McPartland and Hopkins

RE: BLACKLISTING OF CONSTRUCTION WORKERS & ENVIRONMENTALISTS

Further to your letter dated 13 November 2013 and my previous letter dated 23 December 2013, | can
respond as follows;

NG Bailey has a long history of excellent industrial relations and was central fo the establishment of
the Joint Industry Board over forty vears ago; an industrial benchmark of employer and union
partnership. Today, it continues with that involvement, working with trade associations and with the
union and its officials to continually improve safety, productivity and employment in the sector. From
its earliest days NG Bailey trained apprentices and is at the forefront of apprenticeships in the
construction industry. Similarly, NG Bailey is proud of its excellent health and safety 'record and is
widely recognised in the sector for excellence in this regard. Any suggestion that NG Bailey has
sought to put heatth and safety at risk and discriminate against trade union members who raise valid
concerns would be wrong.

{
With reference to your specific questions: i

- NG Bailey's policy is'to operale gt all times within the law and, specifically as'regards the
issue you are addressing, not to deny anyone employment with NG Bailey on the grounds
of trade union membership;

Between 2004 and 2009 NG Bailey did subscribe to The Consulting Association ("TCA”)
for the purpose of utilising the press cutting service and HR networking meetings which
discussed recent developments in industrial relations. However, | regret that between
2007 and 2008 one regional office of NG Bailey used the name referencing service of
TCA on two projects (out-of thousands of projects undertaken since 2004); and

- NG Bailey has put in place compliance measures to ensure this mistake is never
repeated.

Nevertheless, NG Bailey recognises that it has aliowed itself to be involved with an organisation which
it ought never fo have been involved with. NG Balley regrets and apologises for this.

Finally, | can confirm that NG Bailey has been approached with a view to joining)‘ the proposed
Construction Workers Compensation Scheme. We have sought further information regarding the
proposed scheme from the sponsoring companies’ legal advisors.

I rust this provides you with a satisfactory response.

You rsgincerelyz

David Hurcomb
Chief Executive
NG Balley
NG Bailey
Denton Hall Denton lkley West Yorkshire L8529 OHH
T 01943 601 933 F 01843 816 117 W www ngbailey.com

NG Balley Group Lid Registered Office Denton Hall Denton fikley L829 0HH Registered in England No. 1480238



BAM Construct UK Limited Breakspaar Park, Breakspear Way, Hemel Hempstaad, Herls, HP2 4FL
Telephone (01442) 238 300 / Fax {01442) 238 301 / www.bam.co.uk

By post and email
hopkinsk@pariament. uk
stephen.mepantiand. mp@parliament uk

Mr Stephen McPartland MP Date 29 January 2014

Mr Kevin Hopkins MP Your rafersnce

House of Commons Our reference GClih i

*S"\’,'\}?Z” Telephone (01442) 238363 |
Fax (01442) 238300
E-mail gcash@bam.co.uk

b

Subject  Blacklisting

Dear Mr McPartland and Mr Hopkins i

Thank you for your letters.

We can confirm that BAM Construct UK Limited was a member of The Consulting Association (TCA) and
made limited use of the database that was maintained and operated by TCA.

BAM apologises unraservedly for our involvement in TCA.

BAM Construct UK Limited has published a statement on its website which publicly apo!ogi§es and
accounts for our activity with the TCA. The statement also confirms that we are taking steps to make
appropriate compensation arrangements, and sets out the measures we have taken to improve our
internal controls to ensure that such activity does not take place in future.

You can view the statements at:

www.bam oo uk/TCA ;
hilp www bamnuttall. oo uk/PDFfiles/TCA, pdf

BAM does not engage in blacklisting and believes that blacklisting has no place in the construction
industry or any other sector. BAM has a good reputation as an employer and is committed to
co-operating and maintaining good relationships with trades unions wherever we operate. |,

Yours sincerely
BAM Cpl>

struct UK Jemited
S

Céa;hm Cash C/j

Chief Executive

Registerad office: Breakspear Park, Breakspear Way, Hemal Hempstead, Herts, HP2 4FL. Registered in England: 13311781



aperating company of Royal BAM Group nv

Regfstered office St james House, Knoll Road, Camberley, Surrey GUT5 3XW \!'.\ d}" iIN PEOPLE
Registered number 305189 England and Wales -

8AM Nauttall Ltd St James House, Knoll Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3XW

29 January 2014

Mr Stephen McPartland MP .
Mr Kevin Hopkins MP

House of Commons

London SW1A

By post and email
hapkinskabparli

Dear Mr McPartland and Mr Hopkins
Re Blacklisting
Thank you for your letters.

We can confirm that BAM Nuttall was a member of The Consulting Association (TCA) and
made limited use of the database that was maintained and operated by TCA.

BAM apologises unreservedly for our involvement in TCA.

BAM Nuttall has published a statement on its website which publicly apologises and aclzcounts
for our activity with the TCA. The statement also confirms that we are taking steps tolmake
appropriate compensation arrangements, and sets out the measures we have taken to
improve our internal controls to ensure that such activity does not take place in future,

You can view the statements at:

Co uk/PDEfiles/TCA, pdf

hitp://www bamnputtal

www bham. oo uk/TCA

BAM does not engage in blacidisting and believes that blacklisting has no place in the g
construction industry or any other sector. BAM has a good reputation as an employer and is
committed to co-operating and maintaining good relationships with trades unions wherever
we operate.

Yours sincerely

Stephen Fox
Chief Executive

£

# Y INVESTORS

Telephone: +44 (0)1276 63484  Fax: {0}1276 66060 www.bamnuttali.co.uk




Mr McPartland MP and Mr Hopkins MP
House of Commons

Ltondon

SW1A OAA

16 January 2014 i
Dear Mr McPartland and Mr Hopkins

Blackiisting of Construction Workers and Environmeniaiists

|
|

i

Thank you for your recent letter to John Morgan on this matter. | am replying on his behalf.

Morgan Sindall Group is totally opposed to the blacklisting of construction workers. We do
not condone the operations of The Consulting Association (TCA) in any way. Wetunwittingly
became caught up in the work of TCA as a result of a business acquisition in 2007 and, for
that, we have considerable regret. Our subscriptions were terminated as soon as they came
to light and, as you would expect, we have put in place systems and procedures to ensure

that something like this cannot happen again.

On becoming aware of our TCA connection, we launched a thorough internal investigation.
in particular, we have looked carefully to identify instances where employees or potential
employees of Morgan Sindall Group may have been adversely affected by our participation
in TCA. At this time, we have found no such cases. If any complaints are brought to us in the

future, we can assure you these will be dealt with speedily and fairly.

Yours sincerely

Mary Nettleship
Company Secretary v

Maorgan Sindalf Group pic




23 December 2013 , o

House of Commons s
London :
SW1A BAA

Dear Messrs McPartland and Hopkins

RE: BLACKLISTING OF CONSTRUCTION WORKERS & ENVIRONMENTALISTS

Thank you for your letter dated 13 November 2013, which we received on 25"

November. We are currently giving your letter our consideration.

Yoéf%’s sincerely i

" David Hurcomb

Chief Executive be
NG Bailey
NG Bailey
Denton Hati:Denton Hkley West Yorkshire 1529 -0HH
T 01943 601 933 F 01843 816 117 W www.ngbailey.com b

NG Bailey Group Ltd Registered Office Denton Hall Denton iikley LS28 OHH Registered in England No. 1490238



Messrs S McPartland MP and K. Hopkins MP 20" December 2013
House of Commons : ., o
London

SWITA OAA

Dear Mr McPartland and Mr Hopkins,

BLACKLISTING OF CONSTRUCTION WORKERS AND ENVIRONMENTALISTS

Thank you for your lstter dated 13" November 2013,

First, | would like to be clear that Spie does not condene the practice of blacklisting and |
would take appropriate action should blacklisting be found to be taking place within the Spie
UK business.

| hope it may assist you if | provide some background to the company Spie Matthew Hall
Limited (“SMHL”). SMHL was incorporated on 18th July 2007 and at all times has been part
of the Spie Group. -In August 2007 SMHL purchased the building and faciliies services
husiness of Amec Group Limited. which included the right to use the Matthew Hall name.
There was a company using the Matthew Hall name which was active during the 1970's but
that company is not related fo and has no legal relationship with SMHL.

When SMHL was contacted by the Information Commissioner's Office in 2009 the directors
of SMHL did not believe that SMHL had subscribed to the Consulting Association’s services.
However, the Information Commissioner's request for information was taken véry seriously
by SMHL and an infernal inquiry was commenced. The conclusion reached was that SMHL
did not subscribe o the Consulfing Association's services. The enguiry produced no
evidence of a relationship between SMHL and lan Kerr. it was discovered that Mr Kerr had
approached SMHL in 2008 and was advised that SMHL did not wish to have any
involvement with the Consulling. Association. It was also discovered that two invoices had
been sent speculatively to SMHL and that Mr Kerr had been advised that these would not be
naid and would be destroyed. The enquiry also thoroughly checked SMHL's financial records
and SMHL had not paid any monies 1 lan Kerr and/or the Consulting Association.

The Information Commissioner's Office wrote to SMHL on 227 June 2009 stating that they
would not take any enforcement action against SMHL.

Yoursisincerely

N L N

3
Jam§ Thoden van Yelzen
Chief Executive Officer

SPIE UK Limited Registered office
33 Gracechurch Street SPIE UK Limited
London, ECIV GBT 33 Gracechurch Street ‘
United Kingdom Ltondon, EC3Y OBT Iy
Tel +44(0)20 7105 2300 United Kingdom

Registered in England no. 07201157



Cur ref BWM/jk
19" Becember 2013
House of Commons

LONDON
SWIA OAA

Bear Mr McPartiand ‘

Blacklisting of Construction Workers &Environmentalists

| refer to your letter of the 13" November 2013.

i have been Chiel Execulive of Renew Holdings pic since June 2005 and therefore
have consulted my senior colleagues regarding this matter. | would confirm the
following:

1. T have found no evidence that Renew Holdings plc or any of its subsidiaries
have ever subscribed to The Consulting Association. ;

2. Phave found no evidence that Renew Holdings plc or any of iis subsidiaries
have ever “blacklisted” any construction workers.

3. icontirm that we do not condone or participate in “blacklisting” and;
recruitment within our Group is carried out in accordance with the following
statement.

“The Group and its subsidiaries are committed to applying its equal
opportunities policy at all stages of recruitment and selection! Short-
listing, interviewing and sefection will always be carried out without
regard to gender, gender reassignmenti, sexual orientation, marital or
civil parinership status, colour, race, nationality, ethnic or national
origins, religion or belief, age, pregnancy or matemity leave or trade
membership”

EMDVIALES 850447
ORD, LEEDS L A




| frust that the above clarifies the position of Renew Holdings plc and its subsidiaries

regarding the above issue.

Yours singerely
Renew Holdings plc

T -

f/_,;,,,_..
B W May

Chiel Executive

D ARD WALES 850447
RFORD, LEEDS L82




ke S McoPartland NP and Mr K Hopkins. MP
House of Commons

Londen

SWHABAA

18 December 28613

Dear Sirs,
Biacklisting of Construction Workers and Environmentalists

i refer to your lefter of 13th November 2013 and welcome the opportunity to clarify Miller's position in
respect of the important issues that you have raised.

The information disclosed to the Scottish Affairs Committee Inquiry into Blackiisting included a membership
fist for the Consulting Association [CA] shewing alt members from 1996 onwards. Miller was not shown as
a member on that list. Whilst there s a reference to Miller Construction Limited (MCL) as being an 'ex-
member’ i the records previously held by the CA, MCL has been dormant since 1095,

Our internal investigations, which commenced in 2009 when this matter first came {0 light, have found no
evidence that MCL was a member of the CA, or that MCL has ever been involved in biackﬁs"ting.

i
We have neither found through our own investigation - nor been presented with - evidence which
dermonstrates any active participation by us in blacklisting. Indeed, the Information Commissioner has
advised that he was taking no action against us.

Our business has been operating as Miller Construction (UK) Limited since 2000. Miller Coﬁstrucﬁon {UK)
Lirnited has a very clear policy in respect of non-discrimination of employees and strives to comply with its
legaf obligations at all imes. ‘

Ftrust this letter addresses your questiens and note that this reply maybe published on your website and |
consent for you to do so.

Yours faithfully
' ""x(

Chris Webster ;
Chief Executive
Miller Construction (UK} Limited




Our Ref. ASFHOC 104213

10 December 2013

Stephen McPartland MP
Kelvin Hopkins MP
House of Commons
tondon ’
SWIAOAA

Dear Mr McPartland and Mr Hopkips, ;
Thank you foryour letter dated 13 November.

Latnig O'Rourke Is commitied o beéing ar egual opportunities employer. We seek to maintain the
highest standards of employment practice and directly employ a workforce that reflects the diverse
soclety in which we five and wotk. We do not meiitain or apply any blackfist in relation to dur
recruitment procedures. We garry out screening processes in relation o recruitment but these are
with the consent of our potential emplovees and in accordance with the law.

You witl be aware that Laing O'Rourke i5 one of eight major UK construction companies which h:;ife
joined together to establish The Construction Workers Compensation Scheme to compensate
construction workers whose names were on The Consuliing Association {TCA) database. The scheme
has been designed to provide affected workers with a genuine and preferable alternative to High
Court action by rernoving many of the hurdles that would be faced through litigation and offering
much faster access to compensation payments.

We have apologised for our historical involvement with TCA and the impact the existence of its
database may have had on any individual construction worker.

The Construction Workers Compensation Scheme is currently in a8 period of consultation with
workers’ representatives and other key stakeholders. We want to make it as simple as possible for
any worker with z legitimate claim to access compensation and in the interests of al parties we are
commitied to deing everything we can o ensure the success of the scheme. Once consuitation is
completed, full details of the scheme will be announced and we hope to open the scheme to
potentiaf claimants inearly 2014, ‘

As one of the companies involved in the scheme we would support the introduction of a codejof
conduct to ensure nothing lilke this can happen within the construction industry again. ’

Yours sincerely

@“ﬂ«a—&)( B

Anna Stewart i
Chief Executive




Stephen McPartland MP / Kevin Hopkins MP
House of Commons '
Londen

SWHP 0AL

& December 2013

Dear Mr. McPartland and Mr. Hopkins,

Blacklisting of Construction Workers and Environmentalists !

i

Thank you for your fetier of 13 Novemiber 2013 concerning the above. i

AMEC does not gperate a policy of blacklisting, Neor does it discriminate in its employment policy
i any way. On the contraty, AMEC has a long standing record of working constructively with
the Trade Unions and of employing and re-employing well known trade union activists at all
levels including branch secretary, executive council member and shop stewards.  *'

Personally, Fam committed to equal employment opportunities, free from bias or discrimination,
and to continuing to foster strong relationships between AMEC and the Trade Unions.

Since | took over as Chief Executive of AMEC plc in October 2008, we have pursued a
successful strategy positioning AMEC as a leading supplier of consultancy, engineering and
project management services to the energy, power and process industries. It is the skills and
cornpetencies of our people that have enabled this to happen.

As you are aware a number of AMEC entities were coniained within the list of huilding and
construction firms reported by the information Commission as having subscribed to the
Consulting Association. | would like to take this opportunity to say how disappointed | was o
learn of this, as | also made clear to the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and
Regulatory Reform when he announced his intention in May 2008 to introduce regulations
governing blacklisting.

I can assure you that my senior management team and | do not condone such activity and | can
also advise your that after AMEC sold its construction business in 2007, wefl before the
allegations surfaced and the ICO report, AMEC ceased any involvement with the Consulting
Association. ‘

AMEC is committed to its values, which include acting with integrity, providing equal
employment opportunities and pever compromising on safety.

b,

i

Samir Brikho




e ———

Our ref. HI/02813.DOC/SLA

06 December 2013

Stephen MicPartland MP and Kebvin Hopkins MP
House of Commons
London SWI1IA0QAA

Bear Wir McPartland and Mr Hopkias,

Thank you for your letter dated 13 November 2013 (rece;vee% fast week) addressed to our Chief

Executive, who hds asked ine t6 respond on his belalf

By way of background information, Taylor Wimpey plc was effectively created in 2007 through the
merger of Taylor Wimpey Plc and Taylor Woodrow pic in mid 2007. We are now only invelved in land
development via housebuilding and not in construction activities per se. This is because George
Wimipey Limited swapped its UK Construction activities with Tarmac plc on 8 February 1996 in return
for Tarmac's housebuilding activities; the Taylor Woodrow Construction business in the WK was sold

in its entirety to Vinci on 9 September 2008,

Taylor Wimpey fully investigated the allegations of involvement by its former businesses cantained

]
i

'

in Claim No. HQ12X015 Steve Achesen & Others v Sir Rohert McAlpine Limited relating to The

Consulting Agency (TCA}

Please be advised that following our investigations, we found nothing to suggest that our former
construction businesses referred to above were active members of TCA. Furthermore there is no

evidence of our former business being involved in any blackiisting activities.

The Company takes compliance and business conduct and ethics very seriously; the policies under
which we conduct our business would not countenance involvernent in such activities.

Yours singerely, // ;
R /f / f}\...-——‘//




Shepherd Group

s

ne, Hunlington, York YOGRB2 9XW i

Hunk

Telephone 01804 85C700. Fax 01804 6507

gton House, Jockey Lz

0. Website www.shepherd-group. com

Private and Confidential

Mr Stephen NMcPartland MP and Mr Kelvin Hopking MP _,
House of Commons 0
London

SWiA DAA

5 December 2013

Dear Mr McParlland / Mr Hopkins,
Thank youfor your letter of 13th November 2013 on the subjec{ of the Blacklisting of
Construction Workers and Environmentalists.

We are familiar with.and have fully co-operated with the findings of the ICO in relation to the
above issue. i is a matier of record that one of our subsidiary companies, under previous
management, subscribed for a short period of time to The Consulting Association {TCA) but
you wilt of course be aware that that in itself does not amount to blacklisting.

Shepherd does not have, and has never had a policy which advocates or promotes
blacklisting in any form. Shepherd acts at all imes within the law in relation to all matters,
including the employment of construction workers. !
We are aware that a number of the companies involved with the TCA are in fact currently
involved in ongoing litigation in relation to thase matters. Having clearly and openly
demonstrated the nature, timing.and extent of activily associated with the TCA subscription
recorded, | can confirny that Shepherd is nota parly to those proceedings. We further
understand that the parties to.those proceedings have now set up a compensation scheme in
support of claimants. It is against this background.that justice for claimants will be determined
and as you might imagine Shepherd is not prepared to comment on the litigation itsel f as this
is a matter for those parties involved and the court itself,

I trust this clarifies our position on this issue.

Yours Sincerely,

Shepherd Group




Sir Robert MSAIpine Lid

Eaton Court Tel: 01442 233 444

Maylands Avenue Eeang 01442 230:024

Hemel Hempstead Eniagil: hepiei@sir-robert-mcalpine.com

Herts HP2 7TR. wwwisieroberbmealpine com

5" December 2013 ;

Myr Stephen McPartland MP & Wir Kelvin Hopkins MP

House of Commons

London [
SW1IA DAA !

Pear Mr. McPartiand and Mr. Hopkins,
Thank you for your letter of 13th Nevember, 2013.

Our policy on blacklisting is that we have never operated a blacklist, do not currently do so and have
no intention of doing so in the future.

We were members of The Consulting Association before the Data Protection Act 1998 came into
force and when such membership. was in ful} accordance with the law. Membership of TCA
included most other large employers in the construction and civil engineering industries. We do not
know the reasens whith other TCA members used the information provided by the TCA to them for.
Our purpose was simply to ensure that such information was furnished to us in TCA's capacity as a
reference agency in order to identify individuals who had a previous history of carrying dut seriously
disruptive activities, sometimes involving vialence, which might pose a health or safety danger to
their colieagues, themselves, or other members of the public. Examination of our very imited use of
this data would bear this eut; iy patticular we have never discriminated against any individual
because of their participation in trade union activities or health and safety issues,

t

i
As soon as the Information Commissioner's Office advised us that the way in which TCA maintained
their records was illegal; we terminated our membership of it and we participated in the winding up
of the organisation. The ICO did issue Enforcement Notices against certain of its members; we were

not amrongst them.

In the summer of 2013 we were one of a group of eight former members (cutwcf a tots
membership of 32 construction groups) who initiated the setting up of a voluntary compensation
scheme to which individuals who feel that they have been adversely affected by the activities of
TCA may apply for compensation. This group is currently engaged in discussion with Tfade Unions
and other relevant stakeholders about the terms of this Scheme and we envisage that it will be
launched in the New Year.

Be Safe  Homes Safe

Regional ofiices; Birmingham, Bristol, Cardiff, Edinburgh, Glasgow, Leeds, London, Manchester, Nawcastia
Regislered office; Eaton Court, Mayiands Avenue, Heme! Hempstead, Heris HP2 7TR. Registerad in England No. 565823,




We support the introduction of a Lode of Conduct to prevent blacklisting ever pecurring in the
future. We gontrm;e to-encourage the remalning 24 organisations to join The Construction Workers'

CompensationScherme.

As yourare probably aware, there are a number of legal cases currently running through the court
system which prevent us making any statements which may be prejudicial to those proceedings, but
within those constraints if we can provide you with any further information we are very happy to do

SO.

Yours sincerely

f J %,

yd s
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€L§%§um fMcAlpine /\.sr’/
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Skanska AB

Addrass 169 83 Soina

Office Raésundavégen 2

Phone +48 10 448 00 00

Fax +46 8 755 12 58

» nvoice agdress  Box 14, 233 21 Svedala
Mr 8 McPartland MP and Mr K Hepkins MP web e Skanska.comm
Heuse of Commons Seat Soina
» - 0rg No 556000-4615

London |

5 Public Company {publ) i
SWI1A BAA '

December 4, 2013 ‘ 3
Dear Mr McPartland and Mr Hopkins
The Consulling Asseciation

Thank you for vour letter dated 13 November 2013 (received on 22 November 2013)
regarding Skanska UK’s involvement with the Consulting Association.

First, can I assure vou that Skanska takes this matter very seriously.

The use of blacklists is against the values and behaviours of our company and will not
be tolerated in any part of Skanska. Driven by our code of conduct, we are committed
to an ethical and lawful approach to business and we promote a culture of care and
respect for everyone who works for us or with us. In every part of our business, we
recognise and support employees’ rights to form and join trade unions and we take a
proactive approach to building good relationships with the unions. I can conﬁrm that
Skanska UK is not engaged in any covert vetting or blacklisting and is not aware of
this continuing in the UK censtruction industry. :

When the Information Conymissioner’s Office first raised its concerns with us about
the Consulting Association in March 2009, Skanska UK carried out a thorough
investigation into its use of the service, and cooperated fully with the investigation
carried out by the ICG. The ICO subseguently confirmed to us that no enforcement
action need be taken against Skanska.

b
Skanska also weleomed the opportunity to attend before the Scottish Affairs Select
Committee in March 2013 as part of the committee’s inquiry into this matter and o
answer its quesiions on Skanska’s involvement with the Consulting Association. At
the committee hearing, Skanska addressed the areas of concern raised by the
committee members. This included why the Consulting Association was used by parts
of Skanska UK ’s business: primarily as a reference checking service for those
working on some of our sites, but also as a news cutting service and to attend
mdustrial relations forums. *

During the committee hearing we apologised for Skanska UK’s past actions, saying
the company was “truly sorry for its involvement”.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
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Following our own investigation into Skanska UK’s use of the Consulting
Association, we have now taken all steps necessary to ensure we comply with best
practice.

Specifically, Skanska UK s policies have been revised to ensure they reflect best
practice on data protection and reference checking. Any form of blacklisting or covert
checking is clearty prohibited and would be considered a disciplinary offence for any
Skanska emplovee to use or compile such lists or to be aware that such a list is being
used and not repeort it.

All Skanska UK human resources employees have received specific training jn data
protection, Further, every Skanska UK employee has received training in our, Cade of
Conduct {with the training repeated-every two years), which includes aspects ‘of
employee relations and data protection.

Each group company within Skanska has an ethics committee that monitors and
considers ethical issues. Specific ethical concerns can be raised with the ethics
commitiee and we have a global hotline where issues can be raised, confidentially if
the caller prefers.

Ethical dilemmas are discussed at management meetings to keep the code of conduct
and ethical behaviour high on the agenda within the company. In addition, under a
new programme called *What do you think?", driven by our Ethics Action Group,
employees across the organisation are being encouraged to discuss ethical dilemmas,
further raising the profile of ethics in the business.

You will also be aware that, in October 2013, Skanska UK joined with seven other
companies to form The Construction Workers Compensation Scheme, which is
intended to make it simple, quick and cost effective for any worker with a legitimate
clatm to access compensation.

The scheme members are currently in a period of consultation with workers’
representatives and key stakeholders, including the unions, the Blacklist Support
Group and potential claimants’ legal representatives. The companies have also
welcomed the introduction of a code of practice to ensure that nothing like this can
happen within the construction industry again. I very much hope that the scheme and
code of practice can be finalised soon as a way of moving this matter forward in a
positive way. ;

¢
vi

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
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I trust this answers your query. | am happy for the contents of this letter to be made
public.

\_ President and CEO
Skanska AB

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
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DEFINING TOKMORROW'S ENVIR

4 December 2013

Stephen MePartland WP and Kelvin Hopkins MP
House of Commons

London

SWIA OAA

Bear Sirs

t refer to your letter of 12 November 2013,

The letter raises three principal issues, which | would fike to take in turm
Membershipof TCA

i confirm that Kier was a subscriber to The Consulting Association {TCA). You may be aware that Kier,
and others within the industry, are currently defending a number of claims from individual workers
which arise from the existence of the database. In light of these claims, it would not be appropriate
to comment, outside of the proceedings, on the reasons behind Kier's subscription. However,
business practices across the industry have changed significantly since the era in which the TCA
operated and we recognise that the existence of the database has damaged the reputation of the
construction industry as @ whole. Kier and other major contractors have, therefore, formed The
Construction Workers Compensation Scheme {TOWCS) to compensate construction workers whose
names were on the TCA database {please see below for further information). :

Policy

We are committed 1o conducting our business in an ethical manner and to the highest standards of
integrity. We reguire our employees to follow these principles, wherever work is undertaken . Our
Business Fthics Policy, which is available on our website and has been widely pubhczseaﬁ throughout
Kier, includes a specific reference to blackiisting not being tolerated. !

To reinforce the principles of owr Business Ethics Policy, we have issued written briefings to our HR
managers within the business on how to eonduct reference-checking appropriately. In addition, we
have introduced a training of programme, delivered by members of senior rranagement desxgned to
ensure that those who are involved i managing the workforces on our sites continte to adopt
appropriate reference-checking practices.

The Construction Waorkers Compensation Scheme

Kier is o founding member of TEWCS. We, together with the other members of the scheme, have
apologised for our involvement with the TCA and the impact that it may have had on construction
workers. We would support the introduction of a code of conduct to ensure that blacklisting issues
do not arise within the construction industry again.




?asﬂ Shef‘f’ old’
Chief: Executme




Our Ref: AW/NH
2™ December 2013 !

F.A.O: Stephen McPartland MP

F.A.O: Kelvin Hopkins MP ‘
House of Commions |
London

SW1IA 0AA

Dear Sirs,
Thank you for your letter dated 13" November 2013,

Costain does not condone Blacklistirig nor the agtivities of The Consulling Association
{("TCA"s and has apologised for its involvement with TCA

Our Company s cumrently working with other major construction companies to develop a
scheme to compensate workers whose names were on TCA database and has recently
established The Construction Workers Compensation Scheme. The Scheme is i;ntended to
make it as simple as possible for individuals with a legitimate claim o access compensation.

i

Costain is also supporting the introduction of a code of conduct.

i addition, Costain has internal controls in place to ensure that its recruitment practices are
fully compliant with all applicable legislation. In particular, Costain ensures comp! tance with
the Employment Regulations Act 1899 (Blacklists) Regulations 2010 and the Data Protection
Act 1998,

COSTAIN GROUP LT ,
Dostagin House, '7"%: safl Busineds Park, Mzidenhead, Berke H;e, SLE 4UB ;
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Fax $1078 674477, www costaln.com
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Our Reference:; GPFkc/lade/038

Your Reference:

28 November 2013

Stephen McPartland MP

Kelwin Hopkins MP ,

House of Commons '

London !
SWIA OAA

Dear Messrs McoPartland and Hopgkins
Blackiisting of Construction Workers & Environmentalists

Thank you for your letter dated 13 -November which unforfunately was not received until 25
November. v

In response to your query | can advise that Galliford Try plc has never participated in the
practice of blagklisting in any way and we condemn its use within our industry.

With respect to past company acguisitions by the Group we understand an entity know as
Morrison Construction Group was noted as being anex member of the Consulting Association.
We believe this entity ceased membership in or around 2081/2002. Galliford Try pic acquired
the issued share capital of Morrison Construction Services Limited from AWG Ple on 1 Aprii
2006. Gailiford Try did not acguire the entirety of AWG’s Morrison interests and did not
specifically acquire the Morrison Construction Group.

By way of further support to the industry on this issue | can confirm that Ken Gillespie, Chief
Execuiive of our Construction Division, has fed the Morrison acquired business since 2005, one
year before the restructured construction business joined Galliford Try plc, and during his time
Morrison Construction has not been involved in blacklisting in any way.
i

We take. the issue of blacklisting seriously. We are currently implementing a comipany wide
policy as paft of our governante regime as well as addressing ouwr clients’' changing
procurement guidance. Galliford Try and its Group companies continue to maintain & positive
industrial refations policy with our workforce and supply chain.

Yours sincerely
Galliford Try plc b

Greg Fitzgerald
Chief Executive




Mr McPartland MP and Mr Hopkins MP
House of Comumens.

“Londen

SWIA 0AA

Direct tel: 019062 316217
Direet fao: 01902 316250
27 November 2013 Out ref: RIH/de/L 782

Dear Mr McPartland and Mr Hopkins,
Re: Blacklisting of Construetion Workers and Environmentalists

Further 1o your letter dated 13 November, I confirm that Carillion prides itself on its
Vatues and high standards of corporate g governance and does not condoene or eng ge in
blacklisting.
!
\}\, e have sought to be fransparent in clarifying the extent of our historic mvolxemuﬁ with
The Consulting Association {PCA)Y and we have explained the facts on our website
www.carillionple.com/response-to-blackl listing-accusations.aspx,

We recently announced that we are one of eight major UK construction companies that
are working together to develop a scheme to compensate construction workers whose
names were on TCA database. The companies; Balfow Beatty, Carillion, Costain, Kier,
Laing O"Rourke, Sir Robert McAlpine, Skanska UK and VINCI PLC, all apologise for
their involvement with TCA and the impact that its database may have had on any

individual construction worker. The Construction Workers Compensation Scheme is
intended to make it-as simple as possible for any worker with a legitimate claim to access
compensation. The companies have invited workers’ representatives to enter into a period
of engagement to ensure that the proposed terms of the scheme are fair and effective. The
group is also engaging with other interested parties.

Additionally, the companies involved in the scheme would support the introduction of a
cade of conduct to ensure nothing like this can happen within the construction mdustr}'
again.

nce the use of the TCA database by a Carillion subsidiary ceased nine years ago,
uarz% Hon has pot used any such method of referencing to screen potential employees or
subcontractors. Our recruitment policies are robust and up to date, and very clear about

1

acceptable practice in recruitment. ;

Cariliion pic T +44:(0) 1902 422421
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We have also taken steps to communicate our position-on blacklisling very ¢learly 1o
subcontractors and suppliers. have written o all of our suppliers to make absolutely
clear:that we do-not, under any circumstances, condone subscribing to or using any
blacklist or similar referencing service to-vet potential employees without their
knowledge. As a leader within our sector we have also introduced checks as part of our
standard supplier-audit procedures to ensure that there is no use of any such practices in
future. ' “

Carillion is commitied to having a positive impact on the communities in which we
operate - creating and sustaining quality jobs, driving local investment and promoting
sustainability. We are proud to support our apprentices each year and to be the largest UK
placement provider for some of the most disadvantaged in society through Business
Action on Homelessness. We are also one of the first UK companies to sign up to the
Government’s Social Mobility Compact. Delivering services to, and for, the public sector
is a core part-of our business. !
{

[ do hope that this helps to explain Carillion’s position but please do let me know if you
have any further questions related to this issue.

Yours sincerely,

Richard Howson
Chief Executive
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130 Wilton Road
London SWIV ILG

25 Novrmber 2013 -

Stephen McPartland MP and Kelvin Hopkins MP i ::1;;:\0:‘3:5;!:;‘}?8 bc%fg;a}{'burbezu'r}f.com
House of Commons

Westrminster :

tondon '

SW1A QAA

}

Dear Mr McPartland & My Hopkins |
§

} acknowledge receipt of your letter of 13" November requesting an explanation of our
Company’s policy of blacklisting of construction warkers and why we held membership of

The Consulting Association {“TCA”).

Balfour Beatty has acknowledged using the services of TCA up until 2009 to carry out
reference checks on employees in the construction industry. We have expressed our regret
about this. It should not have happened and we have apologised to the workers and their
families who may have been adversely affected by these practices over the years.

Whilst not trying to justify our actions, the reason for our involvement with the TCA was to
seek to mitigate and prevent any disruption caused on our construction sites throughout the
UK by unofficial and unjustified industrial action. Unfortunately, his type of unofficial
industrial action was prevalent for decades and was a symptom of an extremely difficult and
turbulent industrial relations climate — which, in turn, had an adverse effect not only on our
company but on our industry, our customers and.the country as a whole.

‘We have never set out to attack or suppress lawful Union activity or Union membership. We
have always enjoyed good relations with Unite, GMB, UCATT and other industry unions and
we regret that our involvement with TCA has affected those relationships.

That said, we recognise that our continued engagement with the TCA until 2009 provides
I
evidence that we were slow to move with changing times and public expectations in the

area of data privacy.

Registered in Engtand Nomb



We therefore co-operated fully with the Information Commissioner {ICO} in his investigation
in 2009. Following: receipt of the 1CO’s Enforcement Notices in 2009, we undertook steps to
address the shortcsmmgs revealed in our Data Protection practices. Th;s mc luded the
introduction in 2009 of a Gmap -wide Data ?rotect;on ?ekcy and arevised: ethxcaz Code of
Conduct.

Since 2009, our Code of Conduct includes a section on Protecting Personal [information
which expressly includes a prohibition on: ,
o The use or suppert of databases of “blacklisted” people or the supply of

. informatien tosuch databases; and. ‘
o  Checking referencesfor job applicants without first obtammg consent,

Any breach of our Code of Conduct is a serious disciplinary offence.

in 2009 we also introduced an employee whistle-blowing programme called “Listen-Up”,
through which employees are invited to report — anonymously if required — ethical and
safety concerns direct to senior management.

Since these matters were first raised by the {CO with Balfour Beatty in 2009 we have not
been involved in, nor have we any knowledge of, continued information sharing, either
directly between companies or through: intermediaries such as TCA.

alfour Beatty does not engage in any form of biacklisting and we are committed to
ensuring that robust internal controls and processes are maintained which ensure that this
practice is never again used by our Company.
We appreciate that our involvement with TCA has caused grievances for some individuals
who were the subject of reference checks and we are working hard to address those

15

grievances in as straightforward a way as possible.

Balfour Beatty is one of eight construction companies who have joined together and
recently announced creation of The Construction Workers Compensation Scheme. The
scheme is intended to make it as simple as possible for workers with legitimate claims to

access compensation.

The companies are now engaged with concerned Unions and worker’s representatives to
ensure that the proposed terms of the scheme are fair and effective. The group is also
engaging with other interested parties.



§ am aware, as you will be, that some concerned stakeholders are calling for the companies

‘involved in TCA to own up, clean up and pay up. | hope my response indicates the
serigusness with which we take this issue and that Balfour Beatty a’cknowiédges and is
meeting its obligations in this regard.

Yours sincerely;

ﬁnére‘wgﬁﬁsf‘éaugmsﬁ
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Mr Stephen McPartland MP and Mr Kelvin Hopkins MP
London ” ‘
SWITA OAA ' ' |

25th Movember 2013 i

Dear Mr McPartland and ¥r Hopkins,

Blackiisting of Construction Workers & Environmentalists

Thank you for your letter dated 13th November 2013.

t confirm that VINCI's policy is that blacklisting has no place in our business. We have
emphasised that on no account should our officers or employees participate in any activity
that is or could be construed as blacklisting. Any individual who has concerns in that regard
is encouraged to report those concerns through established procedures.

VINCI regrets and has apologised for its involvement in the TCA {which was closed down in
2008). Further, in conjunction with seven other construction companies, VINCI is| developing
a compensation scheme for those who may have been affected by the activities of the TCA.
Consultation with stakeholders in relation to that scheme is ongoing and it is anticipated that
the scheme will be open to applicants early in the New Year.

Yours sincerely, iy
) ——
RSO = i, |
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‘MW&N\\. .

John Stanion
Chairman and CEC

VNG PLE

Astral-House, Imperial Way, Watford, Hertfordshire W024 4WW |
Tel: 61923 233433 - Fax: 1923 256487

www.vinc.plouk
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